MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

264

Chapter 46

AN ACT Relating to Sales Tax Exemption for Community Mental Health Facilities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 36, § 1760, sub-§ 28, additional. Section 1760 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 257 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by adding a new subsection 28, to read as follows:
- 28. Community mental health facilities. Sales to community mental health facilities receiving support under the Federal Community Mental Health Centers Act, P. L. 88-164, P. L. 89-105, or from the Department of Mental Health and Corrections under Title 34, chapter 183.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 47

AN ACT Relating to Citizenship Requirement for Municipal Assessors.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, one of the most important and vital positions in municipal government is that of assessor; and

Whereas, in order to alleviate the great difficulty that is now encountered in many municipalities to locate competent assessment personnel, the following legislation is vitally necessary to aid municipalities in performing their statutory duties; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 2060, sub-§ 3, amended. The first sentence of subsection 3 of section 2060 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

In order to hold a municipal office, a person must be a resident of the State and at least 21 years of age and, except in the case of full-time appointed assessors, a citizen of the United States.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.